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- Preliminary Hearing Judge -

Pursuant 10 Article 35 (2) item h) and Anrticle 226 (1) of the CPC BiH, | hereby
file the following: :

INDICTMENT

AGAINST:

I. MIRKO PEKEZ a.k.a."Guzan, son of Spiro and of Mara née Glamoéak, born
on 28 October 1966 in the place of Cerkazoviéi, the municipality of Jajce, Serb
by ethnicity, citizen of RS, electro-technician by profession, residing in the
place of Cerkazoviéi bb /no number/ - the municipality of Jajce, married, father
of two, works at SZR / Stupna Sipovo, served the military in Ni§ and Lastovo,
of good financial standing, possesses the 1D Card no. 04FIEA028), JMBG
2810966102097, no prior convictions, no other criminal proceedings pending
against him, currently in custody pursuant to the Decision of the Court of
BiH, No. X-KRN/05/96 of | November 2007. Custody shall last until 30
November 2007,

2. MIRKO PEKEZ a.k.u. Peka, son of Mile and of mother Radajka née Jerinié,
born on 31 May 1965 in the place of Cerkazoviéi, the municipality of Jajce,
where he has permanent address, Serb by ethnicity, citizen of BiH, plumber, .
single, father of wwo, served the military in 1986 in Slovenia, of poor financial
standing, has prior convictions, no pending criminal proceedings agains: him,
possesses the ID Card no. 04FEA0258, IMBG 3105965102105, currently in
custody pursuant to the Decision of the Court of BiH, No. X-KRN/05/96 of
I November 2007. Custody shall last until 30 November 2007,

3. MILORAD SAVIC a.k.a. Miéa, son of Ljupko, born on 25 October 1970 in
the place of Cerkazoviéi, the municipality of Jezero-Jajce, residing in Bosanska
Gradiska at Ulica Socijalistitke Revolucije bb, Serb by ethnicity, macke
futer, married, father of’ one minor child, served the military in 1988789 i




and Nis, military records kept with the VE-Gradidka Municipality, works at
Standard Gradidka, of medium financial standing, citizen of BiH, possesses the 1D
Card no. 03EAB8040, JIMBG 2510970102081, currently in custody pursuant to
the Decision of the Court of BiH, No. X-KRN/05/96¢ of 1 November 2007,
Custody shall last until 30 Novembher 2007,

Because by acting in concert:

During the state of war in Bosnia and Herzegovina and the armed conflict in the
territory of Jajee municipality between the Army of Republika Srpska, on the one side,
and the Army of BiM and HVO (Croat Defense Counscl) on the other side, as
members of the Army of Republika Srpska and the reserve police force, they acted in
violation of the rules of Articles 3 and 147 of the Geneva Convention relative 1o the
Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949, and having acted
contrary (o the rules of Article 75 (2) of the 1949 Protocol Additional | to the Geneva
Convention relative 1o the Protection ol Victims of International Armed Conflicts,
prohibiting violence against life, heahth or phvsical or mental wellbeing of persons, by
doing the tollowing,

- On 10 September 1992, atier the burial of a Killed soidier of the Army of
Republika Srpska. Rade Savié, as an organized group of armed people, which
consisied ol Jovo Jandri¢, Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, Simo Savié, Mirko Pekez, son
ol Mile, Milorad Savi¢, son of [jupko. Zoran Mari¢, Slobodan Pekez, lija Pekez,
Milorad Savic. son of Duro and Blagoje Jovetié, which was organized by Jovo Jandric,
having mutually agreed on the plan 10 coliect civitian Bosniak populauon located in
the place of Ljolji¢i and Cerkazoviéi — municipality Jajce, whose freedom of
movement was limited since they had to respond to the roll call on a daily basis,
intending o take them awayv and Kill them at the place called ., Tisovac™, so they went
1o this place armed with automatic and semi-awomatic nifles, under the threal of using
the arms, unlawfully arrested and forcibly took out the civilian Bosniak population
from the houses . rounded up women, men and chitdren in the place called ,,Osoje™,
and thercupon took them all together to the place called ..[Jraganovac®, with the rifles
in their hands, threatening that they would kill whoewver tried to escape, while insulting
themy, and physically harassing them by calling them different names, by punching and
kicking them and by hiting them with rifles, and when they reached the place called
.Draganovac®, they stopped them there and ordered them 1o put at a specificatly
designated place all vatuable items they had on them, such as gold jewellery, watches
and moncy . and when they did so, they appropriated those items, and thereupon ook
them 1o the place called , Tisovac™, where they ordered them 1o line up against the
edge of an abyss, and when they did so, they all opened fire trom the rifles pointed at

them, intending o kill them, thus on that occasion they killed [ NNRNERENEG
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B b in 1924, I o in 193¢, I

BN oo in 1933, N o i 957,
I o i (063, l born

in 1939, I born in 1946,
born in 1979, while

bormn in 1950 and

suffered

survived the execution but sustained physical injuries, while
no injuries.

Therefore, by violating the rules of international law in times of war and armed
conflicts, they commitied the Killings and the intentional infliction of severe phvsical
and mental pain o persons, injuries o bodily integrity and the plunder of property,

Whereby uas co-perpetrators they committed the criminal offense of War
Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173 (1) items ¢) and B, i conjunction
with Article 29 and Article 180 (1) of the CC BiH.

Hence,

I MOVE
THAT THE FOLLOWING BE PRESENTED AS EVIDENCE
AT THE MAIN TRIAL

t- to hear the persons listed below as witnesses :

s

~ =0V ®™~

0
I

Il - to exantine the following person as expert witness:

HE-t0 review:

1. Decision on declaring the state of war in the territory of the Republic of Bosnia
and Herzegovina (RBiM Official Gazette No. 7/92 0f20.06.1992);

2. Regular Operations Report of the Sth Corps Command of Bosnian Serb Army

No. OP.STR.POV. BR. 84-84, 0f 23.04.1992;
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Regular Combai Reports of the Command of the 1st Krajina Corps of Bosnian
Serb Army No. OP.POV. BR. 44-1/160 of 03.06.1992, No. OP.STR.POV. BR.
44-1/180 of 14.06.1992, No. OP.STR.POV. BR. 44-1/195 of 23.06.1992, No.
STR. POV. BR. 44-1/248 of 20.07.1992, No. STR. POV. BR. 44-1/286 of
09.08.1992, No. STR.POV. BR. 44-1/332 ot 31.08.1992, No. STR. POV. BR.
44.1/440 of 26.10.1992;

4. Order of the Command of the Ist Krajina Corps of Bosnian Serb Army No.

OP.STR.PO.BR. 535-1 0f 19.06.1992;

5. On-site Investigation Report of the Basic Court in Mrkonji¢ Grad, No. Kri:
57/92 of 12.09.1992;

6. Speciatist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of dgipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

7. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortemi examination ot the
body of | Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

8. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination ol the
body of Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

9. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - ¢xternal post-mortem examination of the
body of Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

10. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of Sipovo Healih Cemre, dated 12.09.1992;

b1, Specialist's Findings and Opinion - exiernal post-mortem examination ol the
body of NG $ipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

12.Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
hody of Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

13. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortemy examination of the
body ot || N Sipovo Healh Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

l4, Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of || 5ipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

15.Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem ¢xamination of the
body of N 3i)ovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

16. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem exumination of the
body of || EGNGNGEGEGEGEGE Sipovoe Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

17. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-moriem examination ot the
body of N Sipovo Healih Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

}8. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - exiemnal post-mortem examination of the
body of NN Sipovoe Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

19. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - extemal post-moriem examination of the
bodv of [[J I Sipovo Heaith Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

20. Speciatist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
bodv of [ Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

21.Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
bodv of N 3ipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

22.Specialist’s Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of [ Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

23.Specialist's Findings and Opinion - ¢xternal post-mortem ¢xamination of the
body of | Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

24. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the

body of || Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;




25. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of (NN Sipovo Healih Centre, dated 12.09. 1992:

26. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination ol the
body of N ;oo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

27. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external posi-mortem examination of the
body of |GGG Sipovo Healih Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

28. Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of N Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

29. Submission of data on military records of Jajce Public Security Station, No. t |-
11/01-828/93 o1 26.06.1993;

30. Leuter concerning military records of the Military Post, numbered 7048 of 01.
07.1993: .

31.Checking of military records of Ministry of Intcrior, Banja Luke, No. 02-
11347/07 of 18.10.2007;

32. Decision on exhumation No. Kii.5/99 of 27.04.1999 made by the Cantonal
Court in Travnik:

33.Record on exhumation No. Kri.5/99 of 28.04.1999 made by the Cantonal Court
in Traviik;

34. Certification of Death issucd by the Public Utility Enterprisc City Cemctcerics
Visoko for of 08.05.1999;

35. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for of 08.05.1999;

36. Certitication of Death issued by the Public Unlity Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for [N ¢ 03.05.1999:

37.Centification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for ot 08.05.1999;

38. Certification of Dcmh issucd by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeterics
Visoko for— of 08.05.1999:

39. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeleries
Visako for NS o  05.05. 1959

40. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise Citv Cemeteries
Visoko (or ISR o 05,05 1595,

41. Certification of Death issucd by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeterics
Visoko for [N - 0:.05.1999;

42. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko tor of 08.05.1999;

43. Certification of Death issued by the Public Unility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for of 08.05.1999:

44. Centilication ol Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeleries
Visoko for NN [ 08.05.1999:

45. Centification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for [ ENNENGGEEENE o 08.05.1999;

46. Certitication of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for i ol 08.05.1999;

47. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Emerprise Citv
Visoko for [N o 05.05.1999;




48. Certification of Death issued by the Public Ulility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for [ - o .05.1999;

49. Cevtification of Death issucd by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemcteries
Visoko for |GGG o f 08.05.1999;

50. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise Citv Cemeteries
Visoko for NN o 05.05.1999;

51. Centification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for (NN - 03.05.1999;

52. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for [N of 08.05.1999;

33. Certification of Death issucd by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeterics
Visoko tor NG o 03.05.1999;

54. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeleries

Visoko for IR - 03.05.1999;

35. Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko l‘or—or 08.05.1999:

56. Certification of Death issued by Public Udlity Enterprise City Cemcterics
visoko for | NGTNNGEGEGEE o 03.05.199:
57. Findings on exhumed and post-mortem examined bodies in the territory of Jajce
municipality, Institute of Forensic Medicine — Sarajevo Facultv of Medicine;
58. Leuer bearing standard marking . AY for Mirko Pekez, son of Mile, No.
025285/GB/RRE10 of 17.01.2002;

59 Lewter bearing standard marking A" for Milan Savié aka _Miéa™, No.
025286/GB/RR810 0of 17.01.2002;

60. Leuter bearing standard marking A™ for Mirko Pckez, No. 02528 1/GB/RR810
of 17.01.2002;

61.Criminal Record Report of the Jajece Police Departmeni, No. 04-10/3-2-1-
111902 of 10.12.2002, for Pekez Mirko, son of Mile;

62.Video cassetic ., War Crime against Civilians, 10.09.1992 in Tisovac, Jajce
municipality;

63. Decision of the Court of Bill, No. KT-35/99. 1o take over the criminal casce
from the Cantonal Prosecutor's Office in Travnik No. X-KRN/Q3/96 of
17.10.2005.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS:

[t undoubtcdly ariscs from the cvidence ¢ollected and obtained during the

nvestigation by this Prosceutor's Office that the suspects Mirko (Spire) Pekez, Mirko
(Mile) Pekez and Milorad Savié, a1 the ume and in the manner as described in the
operative part of the [ndictment, committed the criminal actions reterred 10 in this
Indicument, trom which all the essential elements of the criminal oftense of War
Crimes against Civilians in violation ol Article 173 (1) items ¢) and f). in conjunction
with Article 29 of the CC BiH and Article 180 (1) of the CC BiH ensue.

Pursuant 1o Article 8 of the Decree on Defense with the Foree of Law (.. Ofticial

Gazeile of RBiH®, number 4/92), upon the proposal by the Main Siaff of the Armed
Forces of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, at the session held on 20 June
1992, the Presidency of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina issued the Decision
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on Declaring the State of War under which the siate of war was proclaimed in the
lerritory of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina. The Decision on Declaring the
Siate of War was published in the ,,Official Gazette of the RBiH", number 7/92 and it
came into force on the day when it was published.

During the critical period, in the territory of municipality Jajec, an armed
conflict was ongoing betseen the Army of Repubiika Srpska on the one side and the
Army of the R BiH-HVO on the other side, which ensues from the evidence collecied
by this Prosecutor's Oftice during the investigation. From ihe collecied documentary
evidence, as well as from the siatements of the witnesses who were interviewed in the
Prosecutor's Oifice of Bosnia and Herzegovina, it arises that the armed conflict int the
territory of municipality fajee started in the spring of 1992, Ninc proposcd picces of
documentary cvidence, that is, Operative Report, Combat Reports and Orders by the
Command of the V and | Krajina Corps of the Army of Republika Srpska comprised in
the period from 23 April 1992 1o 26 October 1992 confirm the existence of the armed
conllict in the stated territory. In these documents of the Army of Republika Srpska,
members of the HVO and the Army of R BiH were indicated as enemies, while the
most (requently used term was ,,the units of the Muslim-Croat formations™,

Paragraph 34 of the final Judgment of the ICTY in The Hague, in the ,Jelisi¢*
case. number 1T-95/-10 established, inter alia, that the aim of the term of civilian
population is 1o emphasize the collective aspect of the criminal offense more than the
status of the victim, namely that the term of civilian population must include all
persons who are carrying or who carried weapons, but who did not, strictly speaking,
partake in miliary activities. The ICTY Trial Chamber concluded in the stated case
that the term civilian, strictly speaking, also includes all persons who were hors de
contbat when the criminal offense was committed.

[t undoubtedly ensues trom the statements of all the examined witnesses and the
suspects Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, and Milorad Savi¢, that the persons who were
forcibly expelled from their houses, 1aken away and Killed in the place called
= Tisovac™, were unarmed civilians, who were not included in armed conflicts in any
way, and that there were 13 men, 10 women, including onc ¢hild and three minor
persons. all ages 9 1o 74. Four civilians, who were also taken to the place called
. Tisovac™ 10 be killed, survived the execution. That 23 persons were killed when this
criminal offense was commitied ensues also from the Record of On-Site Investigation
by the Basic Court in Mrkonji¢ Grad, an expert Finding and Opinion concerning the
cxternal examination of the persons’ corpses, the Death Certilicaie for the killed
persons and the other material evidence collected during the investigation. Some
victims-survivors themsclves and the other proposed witesses speak abour the
victims-survivors and their condition after the commission of this criminal otfense.

Based on the evidence obtained during the investigation, it was established that
at the time of the commission of the criminal offense with which theyv are charged, the
suspects Mirko (Spiro) Pekez and Milorad Savié were members ol the reserve police
forces within the Public Sceurity Station in Jajee, and that Mirko Pckez (son of Milc)
was a member of the Army of Republika Srpska. This primarily ¢nsucs from B
document of the PSC Jajce, number: 11-11/01-828/93 of 26 June 1993, the doc




of the Military Post number 7048 of 1 July 1993 and the Mol Banja Luka document,
number: 02-11347/07 of 18 Ociober 2007, while the suspects Mirko Pekez (son of
Spiro) and Milorad Savi¢ confirmed those facis during the questioning. During the
commission of the criminal offense, the suspects voluntarily joined the group and
tollowing the jointty agreed plan 10 collect the civilian Bosniak population from the
villages of Ljolji¢i and Cerkazoviéi, intending 10 take and kill them in the place of
. Iisovac™, participated in the action of rounding up, taking away and Killing the
civilian Bosniak population.

MATERIALS CORROBORATING THE ALLEGATIONS
IN THE INDICTMENT

The materials corroborating the allegations in the Indictment include the evidence
proposed for presentation at the main trial; they refer 10 the statements of the witnesses

examuned and the written documents as well as the statements given by the suspects,
s follows:

- Record on examination of the suspect Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, No. KT-RZ
116/05 of 30.10.2007;
Record on examunation of the suspect Mirko Pekez, son of Mile, No. KT-RZ
116/05 ot 30.10.2007;
Record on examination of (he suspect Milorad Savic, No. KT-RZ 116/05 of

30.10.2007;
Record on hearing the winess || NN No. K7-RZ 116/05 of
05.11.2007;

- Record on hearing the winess [ I No. KT-RZ 116/05 of
15.05.2007;

- Record on hearing the wimess-No. KT-RZ 116/05 ol 06.06.2007;
- Record on hearing the witness No. KT-RZ 116/05 of 06.06.2007
and 19.10.2007;

- Record on hearing the witness No. KT-RZ 116/05 of

23.03.2007;

- Record on hearing the witness No. KT-RZ 116/05 of
13.11.2007;
Record on hearing the wiiness No. KT-RZ 116/05 of
06.11.2007;

- Receord on I'IC:ll'il‘lg the wimcss— No. KT-RZ 116/05 ot 27.04.2007;

Record on hearing the witness [ NN No. KT-RZ 116/05 of
08.05.2007:

- Record on hearing the witness [ No. K'T-RZ 116/05 ot 06.11.2007;

- Record on hearing the wimess— MD, No. KT-RZ 116/05 of
id4.11.2007;

- Decision on declaring the state of war in the territory of the Republic of Bosnia
and Herzegovina (RBil Ofticial Gazette No. 7/92 of 20.06.1992).

- Regular Operations Report of the 3th Corps Command ot Bosnian Serb Army
No. OP.STR.POV. BR. 84-84, of 23.04.1992;

- Regular Combat Reports of the Command of the 1st Krajina Corps of Bosnian
Serb Army No. OP.POV. BR. 44-1/160 01 03.06.1992, No. OP.STR.POV. BR.
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44-1/180 of’ 14.06.1992, No. OP.STR.POV. BR. 44-1/1935 of 23.06.1992, No.
STR. POV. BR. 44-1/248 of 20.07.1992, No. $STR. POV. BR. 44-1/286 of
09.0%.1992. No. STR.POV. BR. 44-1/332 of 31.08.1992, No. STR. POV. BR.
44-1/440 of 26.10.1992;

Ordcr of the Command of the Ist Krajina Corps of Bosnian Serb Army No.
OP.STR.PO.BR. 335-1 0 19.06.1992;

On-site Investigation Report of the Basic Court in Mrkonji¢ Grad, No. Kri:
57/92 01 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of [ INEEEGNGENGEGE Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;
Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-moriem examination of the
body of N Sipovo lealth Centre, dated 12.09.1992:

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of NN Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the

body of | Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of | NN Sipovo Health Cenire. dated 12.09.1992:
Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992:
Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of NN Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of Sipovo Heaith Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of‘ Sipovo Health Centre, duted 12.09.1992;
Specialist’s Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of NN Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of || Sipo+o Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;
Specialist’s Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of | 5ipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992:

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - c¢xternal post-mortcm examination of the
body of [ Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of [ Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of N Sipove Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992:

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - exiernal post-moriem examination of the
body of NN Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;
Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-moriem examination of the
body of NN Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist's Findings and Oginion - external post-mortem examination of the

body ot SN 5ipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09. 1992;

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external posl-nmoriem examination of the

body of [ Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.199




Specialist's Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of ihe
body of Sipovo Healih Centre, dated 12.09.1992:

Specialist's Findings and Opinion - extcrnal post-mortem examination ot the
bady of | NG Sipovo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992:
Specialist’s Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the

body of | $ipovo Healih Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Specialist’s Findings and Opinion - external post-mortem examination of the
body of NN 5ip0vo Health Centre, dated 12.09.1992;

Submission of data on mititary records of Jajee Public Security Station, No. 11-
}1/01-828/93 of 26.06.1993;

Letter coneerning military records of the Military Post, numbered 7048 of 01,
07.1993;

Checking of miliary records of Minisirv of Interior, Banja lLuka, No. 02-
FE347/07 of 18.10.2007,

Decision on exhumation No. Kri.5/99 of 27.04.1999 made by the Cuntonal
Court in Travnik;

Record on exhumation No. Kri.3/99 of 28.04.1999 made by the Cantonal Court
in Travnik;

Centitication ot Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for TGN ¢ 058.05.1999;

Centitication of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for NN o 08.05.1999:

Certitication of Death issued by the Public Ulility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for NN o 08.05.1999;

Certification of Death issued by the Public Ulility Enterprise City Cemcleries
Visoko tor ot 08.05.1999;

Cenification of Death issued by the Public Ulility Enterprise City Cemeieries
Visoko tor NG ¢ 038.05.1999;

Cerntification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for of 08.05.1999;

Cenification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeterics
Visoko for IS o 05.05.1999;

Cevnfication of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for of 08.05.1999;

Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries

Visoko for NN o ( 05.05.1999;

Certihcation of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemelteries

Visoko for IR 1 03.05.1999;

Certification ot Dcath issucd bv the Public Utility Emerprise City Cemeterics

Visoko for ot 08.05.1999.

Certification of Death issued by the Public Ulility Enterprise City Cemeteries

Visoko tor [N 1 08.05.1999;

Certification of Death issued by the Public Uulity Enerprise City Cemeterics

Visoka (or [ ¢ 05 .05.1999;

Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemecteries

visoko tor | NGTGNGNGNGNGNEEEEEEEEEER ¢ 05.05.1999:

.~ Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
“ Visoko for || GG ¢ 03.05.1999:
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- Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for NG ¢ 08.05.1999:

- Cenilication of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for (NG o1 05.05.)999;

- Certification of Dcath issucd by the Public Uility Enterprise City Cemclcrics
Visoko for NN o 03.05.1999;

- Certification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enterprise City Cemeleries
Visoko for NN o 08.05.1999;

- Certitication of Death issued by the Public Uulity Emterprise City Cemeleries
Visoko (or SN o 08.05.1999:

- Cenufication of Death issued by the Public Utitity Enterprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for ot 08.05.1999:

- Certification of Death issucd by the Public Uiility Enterprise City Cemcteries
Visoko tor NG 03.05.1999;

- Centification of Death issued by the Public Utility Enerprise City Cemeteries
Visoko for || o 03.05.1999:

- Findings on exhumed and post-mortem examined bodies in the territory of Jajce
muaicipality, Institute of Forensic Medicine ~ Sarajevo Faculty of Medicine;

- letter bearing standard marking ,A® for Mirko Pckez, son of Mile, No.
025285/GB/RR810 of 17.01.2002;

- Letter bearing standard marking .A“ for Milan Savi¢ aka .Miéa”, No.
0235286/GB/RR810 of 17.01.2002;
Leuer bearing standard marking ..A” for Mirko Pekez, No. 02528 1/GB/RR&10
ol 17.01.2002;

- Criminal Record Report of the Jajce Police Departmem, No. 04-10/3-2.).
1'119/02 of 10.12.2002, for Pckez Mirko, son of Milc:

- Video cassctic  War Crime against Civilians, 10.09.1992 in Tisovac, Jajec
mumcipality;

- Decision of the Court of BiH, No. KT-35/99, 10 1ake over the criminal case
from the Cantonal Prosecutor's Office in Iravnik No. X-KRN/05/96 of
17.10.2005.

After the analysis of every piece of the evidence collected during the
mvestigation, both individually and in their correlation, we are of the opinion that
grounded suspicion exisis that the suspects Mirko Pekez, son of Spire, Mirke Pekez,
son of Mile, and Milorad Savié, as co-perpetrators committed the ¢riminal offense of
War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173 (1) items ¢) and 1), in
conjunction with Arnicle 29 and Article 180 (1) of the CC BiH, therefore we propose
to the Preliminary Hearing Judge of the Court of Bil to confirm the Indictment andl
refer it for (urther action.




MOTION TO EXTEND CUSTODY

Pursuant to Article 227 (3). in conjunction with Article 137 of the CPC BiH, | propose
to the Court, should it confirm this Indictiment, 10 extend custody of the suspects Mirko
(Spiro) ‘Pekez, Mirko (Mile) Pekez and Milorad Savié, due 1o the existence of
particular reasons referred to in Article 132 (1) items a) and b) of the CPC BiH,
because we are of the opinion that all the grounds which existed at (he time of the
issuance of the decision ordering custody during the investigation, still exist.

To wit, from the evidence already existing in the case file it can be seen that the
Cantonal Court in Travnik sent summonses to the Accused back in 2002 to be
guestioned as suspects, the accused an the time. The accused Mirko Pekex, son of Mile,
and Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, duly received the summons, but they never responded
10 be questioned as the accused, nor did they justity their non-attendance. The
summons lor the accused Milorad Savié could not have been served upon him because
atier the comumission of the criminal ottense he left the territory of municipality Jajee,
and thus his address was not known in 2002. When the foregoing circumstiances are
correlated with the gravity of the criminal offense with which the Accused are
charged, and with their awareness that a sentence of imprisonment for a term of 10
vears or more can be imposed on them, then, in the opinion of this Prosecutor’s Olfice,
a justified risk of tlight and hiding exists if the Accused were released from custody.
This is all the more so it it is taken into account that, according to the information in
our possession, the remaining three suspects-co-perpetrators are currently in the
Republic of Serbia, and the tact that the accused Mirko (Mile) Pekez has a sister who
lives in the Republic of Serbia. We are convinced that the Accused would be provided
with (ull support by the stated persons in order 10 avoid the criminal responsibility for
ihe offense with which they are charged, which means that they would be helped to
Hee and hide in the Republic of Scrbia, in particular because they have already showed
intention o avoid the responsibility for the commitied crime by changing their
residence and failing to respond to the summons by the Cantonal Court. Consequently,
they would be unavailable to the prosecution authorities of Bosnia and Herzegovina. |
am of the opinion that the foregoing circumstances still constitute the grounds to
extend custody pursuant to Article 132 (1)} item a) of the CPC BiH.

In the Indiciment concerned, the Prosceutor's Office of Bosnia and Herzegoving
proposed that the witnesses examined during the investigation be heard at the muin
wial betore the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina, including the victims who survived
the criminal oftense committed. All those witnesses who are proposed in the
Indiciment should give their testimonies before the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina
without anv pressure and fear from possible consequences which may result from their
oiving cvidence. Same of the witnesses proposed still live in the place where the
eriminal offense was committed and in the surrounding places. Also, a certain numbcer
of Bosniak familics have returned 1o the place where the criminal offense was
committed, some ot whom are related to the vicliims in this case. We again draw the
autention to the fact that the accused Mirko (Mile) ’ekez has prior convictions too, and
that the witesses described him as a problematic person.



The witness [N s 2 ¢d that Mirko Pekez, son of Mile, approached
him in late 2002, while he was in front of the _Rosi¢a® inn and told him .1 know you

from somewhere®, while keeping his hands on his eves, and that on tha dav he
followed him 1o the bus station. due to which the witness sought help from the police,
Also, this witness staicd that, when he was in his house in Ljoljici in 2006, somconc
knocked on his door wwice, cursed and told him: ,,will you testify*. The accuscd
Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, has already contacted the survivor witness [N

earlier, and told this witness ,,this was done by Mirko Pekez, son of
Mile, with the others.". We reiterate that the other co-perpetrators, against whom this
Prosecutor's Office conducts the investigation, are on the run. Bearing in mind that the
Accused are now aware of the gravity of the criminal offense with which they are
charged, and also of the punishment preseribed for that crime, a grounded fear exists
that if relcased, the Accused would quite certainly influcnce the witnesses in this case
and make contacts with the co-perpetrators, who are on the run, all with a view (o
avoiding or reducing their criminal responsibility and obstructing the criminal
proceedings. We are also of the opinion that any release of the Accused would cause a
serious feeling ol fear with all the survived winesses, which they siill feel today,
whereby the further conduct of these criminal proceedings would be jcopardized.
Therefore, we are of the opinion that the reasons (o extend custody set forth nnder
Article 132 (1) item b) of the CPC BiH are still met.

Based on all the foregoing, I am of the opinion that the grounds to extend
custody of the Accused Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, Mirko Pekez, son of Mile and
Milorad Savié, son of Ljupko, set forth under Article 132 (1) items a) and b) of
the Criminal Procedure Code of BiH are met, due to which | propose to the
Preliminary Hearing Judge of Section | for War Crimes of the Criminal
Department of the Court BiH, to uphold the Motion by the BiH Prosecutor's
Office to extend custody, and extend custody of the Accused.

PROSECUTOR OF THE
PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE OF BiH
Ledi¢ Mirko
(Seal and signawre affixed)

We hereby certify that this document is a true transtation of the original written in Bosnian /Croatian /Serbian
longuaye.

Sarajevo, 27 November 2007









